

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2022-1115 Officer Involved Critical Incident - SR 339 near mile marker 3, Belpre (L)

| Investigative Activity: | Evidence Collection |
|-------------------------|--|
| Involves: | Devon Lee Taylor (S) |
| Date of Activity: | 05/24/2022 |
| Activity Location: | Montgomery County Coroners Office – 361 West 3rd Street , Dayton, OH 45402, Montgomery County |
| Author: | SA Shane R. Hanshaw, #102 |

Narrative:

On Tuesday May 24, 2022, Special Agent Shane Hanshaw (SA) Hanshaw traveled to the Montgomery County Coroner's Office located at 361 West 3rd Street in Dayton, Ohio. At approximately 1016 hours, SA Hanshaw took possession of the evidence collected during the autopsy of Devon Taylor (Taylor).

When Taylor was originally transported to the Montgomery County Coroner's Officer he was listed as John Doe. On Friday May 20, 2022, Taylor was positively identified by way of fingerprints. The original coroner's evidence collection sheet states John Doe because Taylor had not yet been identified.

On Tuesday May 24, 2022, at approximately 1118 hours, SA Hanshaw deposited the evidence collected from the autopsy into Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) temporary locker number 2.

On Wednesday May 25, 2022, SA Matthew Austin (Austin) submitted multiple items from the original scene located on State Route 339 in Washington County and items collected from the autopsy to the BCI laboratory located at 1560 State Route 56 SW in London, Ohio.

The evidence sheet obtained from the Montgomery County Coroner's office and BCI Laboratory sheet, Lab number 22–14838, are attached to this report.

Attachments:

Attachment # 01: Autopsy Evidence Receipt Attachment # 02: 1st Evidence submission sheet

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

| Kent | E.H | larsh | barger, | M.D. |
|------|-----|-------|---------|------|
| | | | | |

Office of the Coroner MONTGOMERY COUNTY, OHIO

EVIDENCE SHEET

| CASE NUMBER | | John Doe |
|--|-------------|----------------------------------|
| DESCRIPTION OF EVIDENCE Of Isealed envelope of | entaimae | DNA blood and , @1-scaled |
| envelope containing and - cectal awabs, C | 01-xeled | envelope containing head |
| have, pube have + fingernail propings; | @ 1- sealed | t envelope containing full set |
| el fingerprints te include palms, OI | | |
| Cohiet, berdanne, 2-shees, 2 seeks, pants | , hexe-s, | bell); (I waled big |
| containing disposable lighter; Olive | led bag c | antaining trutals of projectiles |

| RECOVERED BY | Karthyn | Nicholson | AGENCY MCCO |
|---------------|---------|---------------------------|---------------------|
| RECOVERED AT | | | |
| SEALED | VYES | O NO | |
| MARKED | D YES | | |
| | | | |
| | | Well manue wered | |
| | Shane H | onshaw, SA. Shana Haoshaw | AGENCY BCT |
| DATE RECEIVED | | ų. | TIME RECEIVED 10:16 |
| | | | |
| RECEIVED FROM | | | AGENCY |
| RECEIVED BY | | | AGENCY |
| DATE RECEIVED | | | |
| | | | |





| Laboratory Evidence Submission | | | Date/Time Received: | | | | BCI Case N | Number: | | |
|--------------------------------|----------------|-------------|---|-----------|---|---------------|------------|----------|--------------|-----------|
| Received By: Sally Baker | | | 05/25/2022 11:55 am Wednesday 22-14838 | | | | | 38 | | |
| New Case | ADD' | L (If check | ed, provide BCI Cas | e No) | Agency Case | Number: | | | | |
| X | | | | | 2022-1115 | 5 | | | | |
| Case Type: | | | Date of Offense: | | Location of C | Offense: | | County | of Submittin | g Agency: |
| Shooting In | volving an Off | ficer | 05/19/2022 | | | | | Madis | on County | |
| Subject(s): (Fi | irst Name) | MI | Last Name | | BCI# | | Race | S | ex | DOB |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| Victim(s): (Fin | rst Name) | MI | Last Name | | BCI # | | Race | S | Sex DOB | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| Submitting Ag | gency Name/ORI | : | | | Investigating | Officer Name: | Shane | Hansha | W | |
| BCI / M | ladison OHI | 3CI0000 | | | Investigating Officer Phone: 740-837-0159 | | | | | |
| | | | | | Submitting C | officer: | S/A N | Iathew A | Austin | |
| Mailing Addro | ess: | | | | | | | | | |
| 1560 S. | R. 56 SW | | | | maan | | | | | |
| London | , OH 43140 | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | BCI Crime Scene Agent: Crime Scene Case No: | | | | 01 | | | |
| | | | | | Shane Hanshaw | | | | | |
| DNA | Biology | CODN | Chemistry | Documents | Firearms | NIBIN | GSR | L | atent Prints | Trace |
| | | | | | | | | | | |

Test item submission establishes an agreement for testing between the submitting customer and the BCI laboratory. The laboratory employs standardized methods to fulfill customer test requests. Specific method selection, application and sequence are at the discretion of the laboratory, unless otherwise directed by the customer. Investigative information obtained as a result of the laboratory testing may be disseminated to other law enforcement agencies for the administration of justice. The BCI laboratory may subcontract testing to meet operational needs. Subcontracted work will be performed by a competent subcontractor and that work will be clearly identified to the customer.

Prior to the commencement of work, please review the submission receipt to ensure the items submitted and laboratory testing requested are correct. Signature signifies acceptance of the agreement specified above and accuracy of the submission receipt to the best of the signatory's knowledge.

Completed Laboratory reports, Notarized Statements, and Statements of Qualification are available for download from the OHLEG portal (www.OHLEG.org).

Item Number: 1

Packaging: White box containing

Item Description: - firearm, SN: NEC5554 (item 1, scene 1)

Item Number: 2

Packaging: One manila envelope containing

Item Description: - cartridge casings from grass near front/passenger side of Honda (item 2, scene 1)

Item Number: 3

Packaging: One manila envelope containing

Item Description: - magazine located near ditch behind Honda (item 3, scene 1)

Item Number: 4

Packaging: One manila envelope containing

Item Description: - bullet located on front driver floorboard (item 4, scene 1)

| Subject in custody for this offense? | Subject charged for this offense? | | | Trial Date: | | Grand Jury Date: |
|--|---|--|--------------|--|--|---|
| | | | | | | |
| Bowling Green Office L 750 North College Drive P Bowling Green, OH 43402 L | Bowling Green Office London Office Cambridge Office 750 North College Drive P.O. Box 365 1225 Woodlawn Ave Bowling Green, OH 43402 London, OH 43140 Cambridge, OH 43725 | | 4055 Rich | l & l hfield Office 5 Highlander Pkwy, hfield, OH 44286 ne: (330) 659-4600 | BCI & 1 Youngstown Office 20 Federal Plaza West Youngstown, OH 44503 Phone: (330) 659-4600 | BCI & I Athens Office 86 Columbus Circle Suite 202 Athens, OH 45701 Phone: (740) 249-4378 |

SHOULD THERE BE ANY CHANGE IN THE STATUS OF THIS CASE, INCLUDING TRIAL DATES, PLEASE CONTACT BCI IMMEDIATELY.



| Laboratory Evidence Submission | | Date/Time Received: | BCI Case Number: | | |
|--|------------------|---------------------------|------------------------------|--|--|
| Received By: Sally Baker | | 05/25/2022 11:55 am Wedne | sday 22-14838 | | |
| New Case ADD'L (If checked, provide BCI Case No) | | Agency Case Number: | | | |
| X | | 2022-1115 | | | |
| Case Type: | Date of Offense: | Location of Offense: | County of Submitting Agency: | | |
| Shooting Involving an Officer 05/19/2022 | | | Madison County | | |

Item Number: 5

Packaging: One manila envelope containing

Item Description: - bullet located on front passenger floorboard (item 9, scene 1)

Item Number: 6

Packaging: One manila envelope containing

Item Description: - bullet fragment from rear seat area (item 12, scene 1)

Item Number: 7

Packaging: One manila envelope containing

Item Description: - bullet fragment located on rear driver floorboard (item 14, scene 1)

Item Number: 8

Packaging: One manila envelope containing

Item Description: - bullet located on front driver floorboard (item 15, scene 1)

Item Number: 9

Packaging: One manila envelope containing

Item Description: - bullet located inside vehicle interior (item 16, scene 1)

Item Number: 10

Packaging: One manila envelope containing Item Description: - bullets recovered from autopsy (item 1, scene 2)

| Subject in custody for this offense? | Subject cha | arged for this offense? | Tr | ial Date: | Grand Jury Date: |
|--|---|--|----|--|---|
| | | | | | |
| Bowling Green Office 750 North College Drive Bowling Green, OH 43402 | BCI & 1 London Office P.O. Box 365 London, OH 43140 Phone: (740) 845-2000 | Idon Office Cambridge Office 0. Box 365 1225 Woodlawn Ave Idon, OH 43140 Cambridge, OH 43725 | | BCI & 1 Youngstown Office 20 Federal Plaza West Youngstown, OH 44503 Phone: (330) 659-4600 | BC1 & 1 Athens Office 86 Columbus Circle Suite 202 Athens, OH 45701 Phone: (740) 249-4378 |

SHOULD THERE BE ANY CHANGE IN THE STATUS OF THIS CASE, INCLUDING TRIAL DATES, PLEASE CONTACT BCI IMMEDIATELY.